
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be 
asked by a member of the public  
Contact:  Cherry Foreman  
Tel: 01270 686463 
E-Mail: cherry.foreman@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Community Governance Review Sub-
Committee 

 
Agenda 

 

Date: Wednesday, 16th October, 2013 
Time: 10.30 am 
Venue: Macclesfield  Leisure Centre Meeting Room, Priory Lane, 

Macclesfield SK10 4AF 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 

non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is allocated for 

members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relating to the work of the body 
in question.  Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the 
Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking 
will be apportioned where there are a number of speakers. Members of the public are not 
required to give notice to use this facility. However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 
hours’ notice is encouraged. 
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at least three 
clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with that notice. This will 
enable an informed answer to be given. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



4. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 15 August 2013.   

 
5. Options for the Next Stage of the Review  (Pages 5 - 38) 
 
 To consider the briefing note of the Registration Services and Business Support Manager on 

the options for the next stage of the Macclesfield Community Governance Review. 
 

6. Date of Next Meeting   
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Community Governance Review Sub-
Committee 

held on Thursday, 15th August, 2013 in The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, 
Macclesfield SK10 1EA 

 
PRESENT 
Councillor D Marren (Chairman) 
Councillor P Groves (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors G Baxendale, J Jackson, B Murphy and P Whiteley. 
 
Councillor in attendance: 
Councillor L Jeuda 
 
Officers in attendance:  
Cherry Foreman – Democratic Services Officer 
Rose Hignett – Senior Electoral Services Officer 
Jamie Oliver – Media Relations Officer 
Lindsey Parton - Registration Service and Business Manager 
 

 
 
 

10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

12 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
No members of the public were present. 
 

13 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 May 2013 be approved as a correct 
record. 
 

14 TO REVIEW THE PROCESS FOR THE STAGE 1 CONSULTATION  
 
Consideration was given to the findings of the first stage of consultation with 
stakeholders and the public which had run from 24 June to 30 July 2013.  A 
resume was given of the 8 public meetings that had been held in each of the 
Borough Wards, with an additional meeting in the Central Ward, of the publicity 
that had been given throughout the period, and of the comments and feedback 
received.   

Agenda Item 4Page 1



 
It was agreed that the feedback be considered in detail as part of the following 
agenda item. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

15 TO CONSIDER THE FOLLOWING FEEDBACK FROM THE STAGE 1 
CONSULTATION  
 
The Registration Service and Business Manager circulated a summary of the ke
[...]
luded more detail in respect of arrangements remaining 
unchanged and also on the possibility of an enhanced Local Service Delivery 
Committee.  Cllr Brendan Murphy referred to a paper he had prepared on this 
latter option and it was agreed that he would forward it to the Registration Service 
and Business Manager for information. 
 
Before proceeding to the next stage it was agreed that more work needed to be 
done to inform and engage the local community, including young people, by the 
innovative use of more varied and wider means of communication such as local 
radio and twitter.  It was agreed that the Communications Team should give 
further consideration to this matter. Also future information should include specific 

Page 2



examples of what other town and parish councils do along with examples of the 
associated costs to local residents. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the consultation information be reformatted to include two options in 
respect of no change with the retention of an enhanced Local Service 
Delivery Committee; and a Town Council for Macclesfield, and that 
specific examples of services, functions, and the associated costs be 
drawn from existing town councils. 

 
2. That the Communications Team prepare a plan on how to make better 

use of a wider range of media. 
 
.  
 

16 PROJECT PLAN  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That, in view of the recommendations shown in minute no 15 above, 
consideration of this matter be deferred until the next meeting of the Committee. 
 

17 TO CONSIDER THE STAGE 2 CONSULTATION  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That, in view of the recommendations shown in minute no 15 above, 
consideration of this matter be deferred until the next meeting of the Committee. 
 
 

18 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the next meeting date be agreed in due course. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 11.45 am 

 
Councillor D Marren (Chairman) 

 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Community Governance Review Sub Committee   
16th October 2013 
 
Briefing Note  
 
Options for the Next Stage of the Community Governance Review 
 
 

1. Introduction 
 
At the last meeting of the Sub Committee members considered feedback 
received from the first stage of consultation with the public and with 
stakeholders. It was noted that despite publicity and public meetings being 
held the response had been disappointing. 114 members of the public had 
attended the public meetings but some of these were multiple attendees. 90 
responses to the consultation were received. The majority of those who 
responded felt that a parish/town council was the best option for Macclesfield 
– but only 56 people in total gave a view on this issue. The Sub Committee 
agreed that further publicity should be undertaken to engage the community, 
including young people and that the next stages of consultation should now 
focus upon the two options of: 
 

• No change - with an enhanced Service Delivery Committee; and 
• A Town Council for Macclesfield. 

 
It is difficult to pursue further publicity until such time as the option of an 
enhanced Service Delivery Committee has been developed and can be 
articulated clearly to the public. It is suggested that this is placed as a high 
priority to seek political agreement for an operating model.  
 
Two additional responses received since the last meeting of the Sub 
Committee (in response to the first stage of consultation) are attached as 
Appendix A.  
 

2. Macclesfield Local Members Briefing 
 
There was an extended discussion relating to Macclesfield Community 
Governance Review at Macclesfield Local Members Briefing held on 13th 
September and it was requested that the following key points be reported to 
the CGR Sub Committee:  
 

1. Members generally acknowledged the poor response to the 
consultation, in terms of attendance at events and formal 
representations. 

 
2. There was some debate as to whether there was any case to 
support a local referendum on the establishment of a Town Council. 

 
3. An alternative to a Town Council was proposed by the Leader in the 
form of an ‘enhanced Local Service Delivery Committee’ to ensure a 

Agenda Item 5Page 5



localist approach, representation of existing Cheshire East Council 
elected Members, and engagement of other local key interests. 

 
4. Members indicated that they wish to more fully understand what a 
‘enhanced LSDC’ could take on and deliver, and how it would be 
structured and resourced. 

 
5. That this information be reported to the next Community Governance 
Review Committee. 

 
3. Options for the Next Stages of the Review  

 
Having considered the limited level of public response and feedback from the 
Macclesfield Local Members Briefing, the Sub Committee may wish to 
consider whether or not they wish to proceed with a ballot of electors in 
Macclesfield. It is suggested that if a decision was made to proceed with a 
ballot, that this would need to take place in December 2013 to allow enough 
time for the review to be completed within the statutory period of 12 months. 
See suggested draft revised timetable attached as Appendix B.   
 
In terms of potential outcomes for the review, the Council could decide to 
proceed with the “No change option with an enhanced service delivery 
committee” with immediate effect, without the need for a ballot of electors, as 
this outcome does not require a CGR decision to proceed. However, this 
would not be the case if the Council decided to create a town or parish 
Council - as there is a statutory requirement “to consult local government  
electors” before reaching this outcome. A ballot would generally be deemed 
the most appropriate method to achieve this (as has been undertaken by 
Cheshire East for all Community Governance Reviews conducted to date).     
 
In terms of the cost of a ballot of electors it is estimated that this would be 
approximately £6,700 for the printing of the ballot packs, plus approximately 
£12,000 for the outgoing and return postage. Members may wish to consider 
whether they consider the benefits of conducting a ballot would merit this level 
of expenditure. 
 

4. Further Publicity (in advance of any ballot) 
 
At the last meeting of the Sub Committee Members requested that the 
Communications team prepare a plan on how to make better use of a wider 
range of media to support the next stage of the review and also requested 
that the consultation information be reformatted to include the two options of a 
Town Council for Macclesfield (with examples of services, functions and 
associated costs drawn from existing town councils) and no change with an 
enhanced service delivery committee.  
 
Draft publicity material is attached as Appendix C.  Wording on the emerging 
proposals for an enhanced service delivery committee would need to be 
added. Stakeholders could be reconsulted on the two options and the general 
public engaged via the website.   

Page 6



In terms of additional publicity the Communications Team have suggested the 
following approach: 
 

• To arrange a Schools Voting day – one week prior to any ballot being 
undertaken and try encourage media interest.  

• To engage young people via twitter. 
• Identify campaigners for both options and use this to encourage press 

interest / promote press ownership. 
 
Councillor Janet Jackson has helpfully suggested that we need to make as 
much use of local radio, press and social media as possible; need to tweet 
people in Macclesfield who have a lot of followers and wide networks; and 
that we could promote the review /ballot at the Macclesfield Town Football 
matches and any other events happening around the town. It has also been 
suggested that Cheshire East take over an empty shop in the Town to 
publicise the options for Governance and Cllr Jackson has asked for this 
suggestion to be included on this agenda for discussion. 
 
If a decision is taken to proceed with a ballot, cl
[...]
sh 
 precepts to be added to the existing level of  their Cheshire East Council Tax .   

If Cheshire East needs to raise the Council Tax they should have the honesty to say so 
and not attempt backdoor 'stealth taxes ' in this way  

c) Parish Councils would probably provide  simply an extra talking shop for local 
politicians with no visible extra benefit to residents. 

d) Had Parish Councils existed prior to the decision on Macclesfield's new shopping 
centre , it would not, in my view, have made the remotest difference to the end result 
because the Parish/Town Council would have had no vote in the final decision.  

Please ensure that my views are taken into account as part of the present consultation 
exercise  . 

Could you , please , confirm receipt of this ? 

Thank you , 

Page 9



R.F Grieve 

17 Newmarket Close , Macclesfield  SK10 2WL   

  

  

Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



MACCLESFIELD COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW – PROJECT PLAN                                                                                                       Appendix B    
  (updated 7 October 2013)        

1 

Task/activity Decision-making process Date  

 

Community Governance Review Sub Committee  
meetings 
 

25 February 2013   
11 April 2013 
17 May 2013 

 
Guidance summary 
Project Plan  
Map of Review Area    
Electorate figures 
 
Prepare consultation  leaflets (A4 and A5)  
Prepare Consultation Feedback Form (online and hard copy 
versions)  
Update Website 
Electoral arrangements - initial views  size/warding 
  
Consultation – Full list of consultees and contact details 
 
2 x Public notices prepared for public meetings and for 
commencement of the Review    
 
Arrange  public meetings and book venues 

Consider summary of CGR guidance 
 
Approve Review Process / project plan 
Agree consultation methods 
Agree list of consultees 
Identify and evaluate o
[...]
who make decisions on how to provide these local services on 
behalf of local people within the 52 wards that make up Cheshire East. Decisions are made by full Council, the 
Cabinet, individual Cabinet Members and Committees. 
 
Community Governance Review 
Cheshire East Council has committed to a programme of devolving services and assets to local groups and 
Parish Councils that will be able to run those services more effectively. As Macclesfield does not have a 
Parish/Town Council, this community governance review offers an opportunity to look at all the options 
available for Macclesfield.  Although Parish/Town Councils are widely seen as the most local form of 
government there are other options which should also be considered. 

What arrangements exist now? 
At the moment, Macclesfield has Charter Trustees, a Local Service Delivery Committee and a Local Area 
Partnership. (these are explained further overleaf). 
 
How can I know what is best for Macclesfield? 
One of the best ways of deciding what’s best for Macclesfield is to consider three key questions 

• will it improve community engagement? 
• will it deliver better local democracy? 
• can it delivery local services in a more effective and convenient way? 

 
What will it cost? 
Whatever is decided, there will be a cost, as there is now.  Currently, as Macclesfield residents, you contribute 
to the cost of delivery of local services through your Cheshire East Council Tax.   
 

I want more say in how local 
services are delivered in 
Macclesfield! 

I want to make sure  
that my views are 
heard! 

I want more say in 
what’s happening 
locally! 

I would like more engagement 
between the Council and existing 
community groups in 
Macclesfield! 

Page 27



Appendix C 
 

 

Whatever is decided, Cheshire East Council will remain responsible for major services such as social care, 
highways, education admissions, children’s services, environmental protection, planning decisions etc. 
Cheshire East Councillors will continue to represent individuals and groups in their wards.   
 
We are consulting local people over the next few months (see local media and Cheshire East website) and will 
take account of any views and opinions that we receive.  Please check the Cheshire East website and local 
notice boards for details. 
 
What are the options for Macclesfield? 

As part of undertaking a Community Governance Review the Council should have regard to different forms of 
community governance which could be out in place. The earlier stage of consultation with the public and 
stakeholders in July  2013 provided an opportunity for people  to express their  support for No Change, Parish / 
Town Council(s), Community Forums, Community Development Trusts, Neighbourhood Management, 
Residents and Tenants Associations and community Associations.  

There was demonstrable support for either no Change or for a Town Council to be created for Macclesfield, 
but no public support was demonstrated for any of the other options. For this reason, the Council has decided 
to undertake the next stages of consultation based upon two options, which are:  1) A Town Council  for 
Macclesfield; and  No change (with an enhanced Macclesfield Service Delivery Committee). Both options are 
explained below.            

1. A Town Council for Macclesfield 
 

A Town Council is exactly the same as a Parish Council, but in the case of a Town Council the Chairman is 
entitled to use the title of Mayor.  Parish/Town councils (PTCs) are the most local form of government and 
can represent areas ranging from around  100 people (e.g., Barthomley which is a small local Parish Council of 
180 people) to up to approx 36,500 people (which is the size of the newly formed Crewe Town Council). The 
general rule is that PTCs are based on an area which reflects community identity and interests. The 
community interests of the residents  of the parish are represented by elected local councillors. Parish/Town 
councils(s) represent your local community’s interests to Cheshire East Council on things like planning 
applications and highways; they can choose to deliver services that can improve the local area (e.g., public 
toilets, allotments, Christmas lighting, floral arrangements, bus shelters, burial grounds, litter bins, tourism, 
traffic calming and public transport schemes). The Localism Act 2012 gives greater powers to town and parish 
councils as they offer democratic representation and accountability, the ability to influence decision making 
by other bodies and the ability to deliver existing services or provide additional services. These include the 
preparation of a neighbourhood development plan or order which when completed becomes part of the local 
development plan for the area and has to be used as a basis for making decisions on planning applications. 
They can comment on all planning applications in their area as a Statutory consultee. Costs would be met by 
setting a council tax. 

 
A Town Council would cover the whole of the unparished area of Macclesfield. It is usual in the case of Town 
Councils for the area  to be divided into wards and Town Councillors would then be elected to represent 
electors in those wards. The warding arrangemenents could for example be base on the boundaries of the 
current Borough Wards. The number of Councillors to be elected would also need to be determined.         
 
If a Town council was formed, Cheshire East Council would remain responsible for major services such as social 
care, highways, education admissions, children’s services, environmental protection, planning decisions etc. 
Cheshire East Councillors would continue to represent individuals and groups in their wards and influence 
officers’ actions with the support and advice of the Town/ Parish councillors.   So in effect you would have two 

Page 28



Appendix C 
 

 

tiers of local Government, both of which are separate entities with different functions and responsibilities and 
their own elected members. Anyone can stand for election as long as they are not disqualified for legal reasons 
and as long as they meet the criteria upon which they can be nominated.      
 
If a Town Council was created to cover the whole of the unparished area of Macclesfield, then the Charter 
Trustees (explained below) would be dissolved. The Macclesfield Local Service Delivery Committee would also 
cease to exist.  The Macclesfield Local Area Partnership (as explained below would  continue). 
 
Cost: Costs vary depending on the size of PTCs and the services they deliver.  The costs to residents for PTCs in 
Cheshire East range from as low as £5.53 for Aston by Budworth Parish to as high as £95.24 for Nantwich Town 
Council.  The newly created Crewe Town Council, for example, will meet its costs by setting a council tax of 
£28.96; but there will no longer be a Charter Trustee charge nor a Special Expense charge introduced. 
 
Please see the attached appendix, which indicates the range of services which Parish Councils have the power 
to undertake and some examples of the range of precepts charged by some of the existing Town Councils in 
Cheshire East.     
 

2. No change – with  an enhanced Macclesfield Local Service Delivery Committee 
 

The second option is to continue with current arrangements, which includes working with all the existing 
organisations – Macclesfield Local Area Partnership, Macclesfield Charter Trustees and the Macclesfield Local 
Service Delivery Committee.   

    
 

• Local Area Partnership (LAP) 
The Macclesfield LAP is one of seven across Cheshire East. It brings together the 17 neighbouring 
Parish Councils and associated Cheshire East Councillors (including those from the unparished area of 
Macclesfield) as well as a wide range of people from the voluntary, community and private sectors to 
focus on improving services, to influence decision making and to engage and empower communities.  
The LAP management g
[...]
ils.   
 
If the no change option was chosen, it is proposed that the role of the Macclesfield Service Delivery 
Committee could be enhanced as follows: 
 
Take in wording yet to be supplied.    
    
 
Cost: In the future, the cost of some services provided principally for the benefit of Macclesfield Town 
residents may be met from part of the Council Tax set for Macclesfield residents, (called a Special 
Expense) rather than through the Cheshire East Council  Tax. 
 

 
 

 
If you would like more information please visit the Macclesfield Community Governance Review website on 
www.cheshireeast.gov.uk  or email us at communitygovernance@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 
 
We would like to know your views on what arrangements would work best for you to secure improved 
community engagement, better local democracy and delivery of services in the most efficient and convenient 
way.    
 
Please send your views in writing to : 
 
Registration Service and Business Manager 
Democratic Services 
Cheshire East Council  
Westfields 
Sandbach 
Cheshire CW11 1HZ   
 
or by  email  to:   communitygovernance@cheshireast.gov.uk 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 30



Appendix C 
 

 

APPENDIX  1 

LIST OF LEGAL POWERS AND DUTIES 

This is a list of powers and functions for parish councils which are covered by Acts of Parliament.   The 
services which parish councils provide vary considerably and this is reflected in the amount of council tax 
they charge for the delivery of services. 

Function Powers and Duties 

Allotments Powers to provide allotments. Duty to provide allotment 
gardens if demand unsatisfied and if reasonable to do so 

Borrowing Money  Power for councils to borrow money for their statutory 
functions or for the prudent management of their financial 
affairs 

Baths and Washhouses Power to provide public baths and washhouses 

Burial Grounds, cemeteries and 
crematoria 

Power to acquire and maintain 

Power to provide 

Power to agree to maintain monuments and memorials 

Power

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Community Governance Review Sub-Committee 
held on Wednesday, 16th October, 2013 at Macclesfield  Leisure Centre Meeting 

Room, Priory Lane, Macclesfield SK10 4AF 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor D Marren (Chairman) 
 
Councillors G Baxendale, B Murphy, P Whiteley and K Edwards. 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Councillors C Andrew, L Jeuda and B Livesley. 
 
Officers in attendance 
Lindsey Parton – Registration and Business Manager 
Rose Hignett – Senior Electoral Services Officer 
Cherry Foreman – Democratic Services Officer 

 
 

19 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Jackson and P. Groves. 

 
20 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
21 ANNOUNCEMENT BY THE CHAIRMAN  

 
The Chairman announced that he wished to allay any concerns that the option of 
creating a Parish/Town Council would no longer be pursued.  Requests had been 
made, however, for more detailed information on the other options available prior 
to deciding upon how best to proceed. 

 
22 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  

 
Keith Smith, Chairman of Macclesfield Civic Society, spoke in support of the 
establishment of a Town Council for Macclesfield; he considered it to be the only 
democratic option open to residents for the delivery of their services and he 
considered it to be the best of the options available. 
 
Richard Watson thanked the Chairman for the clarification given in his 
announcement at the beginning of the meeting.  He stated that he would have 
like more information regarding the earlier consultation process and an 
assessment of why it had not been as successful as had been hoped.  He 
expressed concern that the information on the Councils website was not easily 
accessible; that details on the size of existing Parish/Town Councils already in 
existence in Cheshire East implied that Macclesfield was too large an area and 
this was not the case by comparison with Lemington Spa and Weston Super 
Mere for example; that no clear definition existed of what could be done by a 



Local Service Delivery Committee, and that the lack of progress was worrying in 
view of the total period of 12 months in which this work needed to be completed   
 
David Whalley made three key observations.  Whilst he sympathised with the 
position of Members and Officers he did not consider that the July consultation 
had been carried out well as the methods of publicity used had not reached those 
for whom it was intended; this needed to be remedied for future stages.  The 
advantages of having a democratically accountable local/town based body would 
be found to be a huge benefit in the support of local cultural initiatives, and his 
own experiences in setting up a number of cultural and community projects 
showed that the role of the internet and social media was critical for the next 
stages of the process, especially in engaging the under 30’s.   
 
Liz Braithwaite stated that the purpose of any consultation was to engage 
positively with the people at whom it was aimed.  She did not feel, however, that 
this had been the case in this process and that instead it had been left to the 
electorate to find out for themselves.  She wanted the relevant information to be 
made clearly available in order to make an informed decision. 
 
In response to the points raised with regard to advertising and making information 
available a resume was given of all that had been done to get the information into 
the public arena for which a number of different methods of communication had 
been used.    

 
23 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record subject to the wording of 
recommendation 1 of minute 15 being amended to read ‘Parishing for 
Macclesfield’ instead of ‘Town Council for Macclesfield’.  

 
24 OPTIONS FOR THE NEXT STAGE OF THE REVIEW  

 
At the suggestion of the Chairman the meeting moved into a work shop session, 
in which both the public and visiting Councillors were invited to participate, in 
order to better explore the meaning of an Enhanced Local Service Delivery 
Committee (ELSDC) and exactly what it could or could not do.   
 
It was stated that the creation of an ELSDC did not exclude moving to a 
Town/Parish Council in the future.  This view was not, however, agreed with by all 
as it was considered that the opportunity to create a Town/Parish should be 
grasped and that the time of the General and Local Elections in 2015 would be 
an ideal as it would be a time of political interest and activity. 
 
It was noted that the existing Charter Trustees in Macclesfield involved the same 
12 Councillors as would be involved in a LSDC i.e. they represented the 
unparished areas of the town.   
 
The main powers of a LSDC were listed as being: 

1. Monitoring Services. 
2. To provide advice and recommendations to Cabinet on the issues and 

needs of Macclesfield. 



3. To be the Cheshire East’s principal consultee for matters and decisions 
relating to the Parish of Macclesfield. 

4. To liaise and co operate with local organisations to pursue the wellbeing 
of the unparished area. 

5. To nominate representatives from its membership to serve on local 
bodies. 

6. To advise and liaise with Cheshire East Council on preparatory measures 
for the devolution and transfer of assets. 

7. To consider the cost implications of the development and transfer of 
services to the unparished area. 

8. To make recommendations to Cabinet on the level of service provision. 
9. To consider and recommend to Cabinet the amount of any special 

expenses levy to be raised from residents in the unparished area. 
 
It was pointed out that the main weakness of the above list was point no. 3 as in 
accordance with the Localism Act 2011 any self selecting group could set 
themselves up as a ‘local economic forum’ which then meant that the planning 
authority had to give special consideration to any views it expressed, as had 
been the case with the Macclesfield Town Centre Redevelopment proposals and 
the ‘Make it Macclesfield’ group; only a democratically elected body could 
override such a group and therefore the core of the debate should centre on 
whether or not Macclesfield wanted to have a self elected or a democratically 
elected body.   
 
It was stated that a LSDC could only act as a consultative or advisory body 
whereas a Town/Parish Council could decide upon the level of services it wished 
to provide.  The example of Congleton Town Council, formed in 1982, was given 
as a good example of how a Town Council had grown and gone from strength to 
strength and with the greater powers now available it was employing staff to carry 
out a greater range of duties the aim of which was to provide a service of a higher 
standard than that which could be provided by Cheshire East Council. 
 
In considering the range of assets that could be taken on by a LSDC it was noted 
that car parking revenue could not be included as a LSDC was not a separate 
entity whereas a Parish/Town Council was; legal advice and also some political 
will would be needed to finalise a list including whether the direct management of 
services would be possible (which implied that staff would be available to do so).     
 
In discussing what might become the responsibility of a LSDC reference was 
made to what could be learnt from areas that had already gone through this 
process.  It was reported that unfortunately there was no direct comparison to be 
made as elsewhere the option of a LSDC had been dismissed.  
 
The main difference between areas that had already gone through this process 
was in the level of public support; there was little evidence of support in 
Macclesfield for the creation of a new and additional tier of local government 
although this view was not agreed with by all those present who felt that lack of 
interest was a result of inadequate publicity and the consultation being held 
across the summer holiday period.   
 
As Councillor Murphy had previously produced a paper which had been 
considered by the Constitution Committee, on the possible role of an Enhanced 
Local Service Delivery Committee, it was agreed that he and the Registration and 
Business Manager should discuss the matter to produce a form of wording for 
this option.  In addition consideration needed to be given to the format and 



question(s) for the ballot paper(s).  Cllr Murphy had long held the view that the 
area of Tytherington would be better dealt with separately to the remainder of 
Macclesfield as it was a clearly identifiable area which had grown considerably in 
recent times. 
 
In the light of the discussion, and the comments expressed by Councillors and 
the public the Chairman recommended that a paper be produced for the next 
meeting giving a comparison of the powers available to an Enhanced LSDC, and 
to a Town/Parish Council, and the advantages and disadvantages of each.  In 
addition he was keen that the members of the public who had taken part in the 
session should be able to contribute further to what might be added to the 
responsibilities of an Enhanced LSDC, and to the questions to be posed on a 
ballot paper, and requested that they forward any such comments to the 
Registration and Business Manager. 
 
It was suggested that a face book page be set up to facilitate comments being 
made; that clear maps be provided of the areas involved; and that a doormat 
leaflet be provided to support the stage 2 consultation. 
 
It had been suggested that an empty shop unit in Macclesfield Town Centre be 
utilised to assist in publicity; whilst there was no objection to this in principal it 
was reported that it was not yet the time for this.   
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the comments and views expressed at this meeting be taken on 
board in formulating the responsibilities of an Enhanced Local Service 
Delivery Committee. 

 
2. That Cllr B Murphy and the Registration Service and Business Manager 

liaise regarding the suggested wording for the meaning of an Enhanced 
Local Service Delivery Committee. 

 
3. That all those present contact the Registration Service and Business 

Manager direct with any further suggestions for either the duties and 
responsibilities of an Enhanced Local Service Delivery Committee, or the 
format/wording of the ballot paper. 

 

 
 

25 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 
That arrangements be made for the next meeting when appropriate. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 12.35 pm 
 

Councillor D Marren (Chairman) 

 
 


